

No. 24-20485

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DARAIUS DUBASH; FARAZ HARSINI,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:23-cv-3556
Hon. Andrew S. Hanen

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
PARKER W. KNIGHT III
KATHRYN F. MAHONEY
STEVEN W. BURNETT
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett Street, Suite 5110
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-4383
jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The American right to preach in public is rooted in centuries of tradition.	3
A. The religious persecution of public proselytizers was commonplace in the colonies.	3
B. Charismatic preachers in the Great Awakenings embedded proselytization into America’s religious landscape and freedoms.....	7
C. The right to preach in public was enshrined in the First Amendment.	12
II. Our Nation’s First Amendment jurisprudence has set the right to publicly proselytize into our Constitutional firmament.	17
A. Precedents won by Jehovah’s Witnesses safeguard the right to proselytize in public places.....	18
B. The Constitution protects the right to proselytize in public spaces.....	20
C. The Constitution forbids standardless discretion in regulating religious activity.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Dallas Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 670 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Denton v. City of El Paso, Texas</i> , 861 F. App’x 836 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	22
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Follet v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	19
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 36 (1953)	19, 21
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	21
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	19, 20

<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943)	19
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	21
<i>Largent v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 418 (1943)	19
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	19
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	19, 21, 22
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	19
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	19
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	19, 21
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953)	23
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	19
<i>Sicurella v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 385 (1955)	18
<i>Tucker v. Texas</i> , 326 U.S. 517 (1946)	19

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 18

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of
Stratton*,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) 22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Act for Establishing Religious Freedom, § 1 (1786), *reprinted in 8
The Papers of James Madison* 400 (Robert A. Rutland ed.,
1973)..... 23

Charter of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations (1663) 9

Del. Const. art. I, § 1 (1792)..... 21

First Charter of Carolina art. XVIII (1663) 9

Fundamental Constitutions for East New-Jersey art. XVI (1683) 9

Ga. Const. art. LVI (1777)..... 20, 21

Laws of West New-Jersey art. X (1681) 9

Maryland Toleration Act of 1649, *reprinted in 1 Archives of Mary-
land* 244 (W.H. Browne ed., 1883)..... 9

Mass. Declaration of Rights art. II (1780)..... 22

Mass. Declaration of Rights art. III (1780) 22

Md. Const. art. XXXIII (1776) 21

Md. Const., Declaration of Rights § 36..... 21

N.H. Bill of Rights art. V (1783) 21

Pa. Const. art. II (1776)..... 20

S.C. Const. art. XXXVIII (1778) 22

Va. Declaration of Rights art. XVI (1776) 22

Other Authorities

A.B. Kendig, “Early Out-Door Methodist Preaching,” in *Memorial of Jesse Lee and the Old Elm* 31 (J.W. Hamilton ed., 1875) 10

Am. Civil Liberties Union, The Persecution of Jehovah’s Witnesses (1941) 19

Benjamin Brawley, *Lorenzo Dow*, 1 *Journal of Negro History* 265 12

Benjamin Franklin, *Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin* (Frank W. Pine ed., 2006)..... 9

Charles Coleman Sellers, *Lorenzo Dow, the Bearer of the Word* (1928) 11

Christopher Grasso, *Connecticut's Speaking Aristocracy: Ministers, Lawyers, Pamphleteers, and Polemicists* (1999) 9

Concession and Agreement of the Lords Proprietors of the Province of New Caesarea, or New-Jersey (1664) 6

Edward Burrough, *A Declaration of the Sad and Great Persecution and Martyrdom of the People of God, called Quakers, in New-England, for the Worshipping of God* (1661), <https://perma.cc/3N92-YGVX>..... 5

Edwin B. Bronner, *The Failure of the “Holy Experiment” in Pennsylvania, 1684-1699*, 21 *Pa. Hist.* 93, 94 (1954) 7

Elisha Williams, *The Essential Rights and Liberties of Protestants, in Political Sermons of the American Founding Era* (Ellis Sandoz ed. 1998)..... 10

Gayle Ann Spiers Lasater, *Jehovah’s Witnesses*, in 2 *The Encyclopedia of Christian Civilization 1227–28* (George Thomas Kurian ed., 2011)..... 18

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785), reprinted in 8 *The Papers of James Madison* 303 (Robert A. Rutland ed., 1973)..... 16

James Taylor Holmes, *The American Family of Rev. Obadiah Holmes* (1915) 5

Jehovah’s Witness Issue in The Ministry (Oct. 1940), 18

Jennifer Jacobs Henderson, *Defending the Good News: The Jehovah’s Witnesses’ Plan to Expand the First Amendment* (2010) 17, 19

Jerome Dean Mahaffey, *Preaching Politics: The Religious Rhetoric of George Whitefield and the Founding of a New Nation* (2007) 9

John Locke, A Letter Concerning Toleration, reprinted in *John Locke: A Letter Concerning Toleration and Other Writings* 44 (Mark Goldie ed., 2010)..... 16

Leroy M. Lee, *The Life and Times of the Rev. Jesse Lee* (1860) 11

Letter from Abigail Adams to Isaac Smith Jr. (1771), reprinted in 1 *The Adams Papers* 76–78 (Lyman H. Butterfield ed., 1963) 8

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), <https://perma.cc/TGS2-ENSP> 16

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989) 4, 6, 16

Norwalk Methodist, The Norwalk Hour, Sept. 9, 1901 11

Office of Legal Policy, *Report to the Attorney General: Religious Liberty under the Free Exercise Clause* (1986)..... 13

Roger Williams, *The Bloody Tenent of Persecution* (Edward B. Underhill ed., Hanserd Knollys Soc’y 1848) 4

Samuel Barber, *Boston Common: A Diary of Notable Events, Incidents, and Occurrences* (1916)..... 5

Samuel Richards Weed, *Norwalk After Two Hundred and Fifty Years* (1902) 11

The Eccentric Preacher: Or, a Sketch of the Celebrated Lorenzo Dow (1841) 11

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* 157 (William Peden ed., Univ. of N.C. Press 2011) (1785) 4, 5, 13

Thomas Kidd & Samuel Young, “The Second Great Awakening Context” in *The Oxford Handbook of Seventh-Day Adventism* (Michael Campbell, ed. 2024) 12

United States House of Representatives, *History of the Chaplaincy* (Feb. 15, 2025) 11
